The following information has been adjusted to reflect the restatement of our financial results, which is more fully described in the
“Explanatory Note” immediately preceding Part I, Item 1 and in Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements” in Notes to the
Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K. The net of tax impact of the adjustments, which aggregated to $0.9 million in the first
and second quarters of 2006, was recorded by the Company in its third quarter of 2006. The impact of these

39

   October 31, 2004   October 31, 2003   October 31, 2002

As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated

As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated
As previously

reported   Adjustments   As restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 155,095

   $ —
   $ 155,095

   $ 183,477
   $ —

   $ 183,477
   $ 108,369

   $ —
   $ 108,369

Accounts receivable, net   285,709   —   285,709   166,536   —   166,536   105,576   —   105,576
Inventory, net   154,345   —   154,345   101,748   —   101,748   74,391   —   74,391
Software development costs   50,360   —   50,360   21,848   —   21,848   18,871   —   18,871
Licenses   4,240   —   4,240   —   —   —   —   —   —
Prepaid taxes and taxes

receivable   17,172   —   17,172   —   —   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other   47,840   —   47,840   49,285   —   49,285   25,814   —   25,814
Total current assets   714,761   —   714,761   522,894   —   522,894   333,021   —   333,021
Fixed assets, net   34,291   —   34,291   22,260   —   22,260   15,319   —   15,319
Software development costs, net

of current portion   13,962   —   13,962   15,123   —   15,123   17,932   —   17,932
Licenses, net of current portion   1,425   —   1,425   —   —   —   —   —   —
Goodwill   135,477   —   135,477   101,498   —   101,498   61,529   —   61,529
Other intangibles, net   36,104   —   36,104   44,836   —   44,836   55,293   —   55,293
Other assets   9,260   4,883   14,143   687   4,415   5,102   8,346   6,648   14,994
Total assets   $ 945,280

   $ 4,883
   $ 950,163

   $ 707,298
   $ 4,415

   $ 711,713
   $ 491,440

   $ 6,648
   $ 498,088

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 163,961

   $ —
   $ 163,961

   $ 106,172
   $ —

   $ 106,172
   $ 79,660

   $ —
   $ 79,660

Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities   142,886   10,555   153,441   59,148   10,436   69,584   52,150   6,901   59,051
Total current liabilities   306,847   10,555   317,402   165,320   10,436   175,756   131,810   6,901   138,711
Other long-term liabilities   2,963   —   2,963   8,486   —   8,486   4,086   —   4,086
Total liabilities   309,810   10,555   320,365   173,806   10,436   184,242   135,896   6,901   142,797
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’  Equity:
Common stock   682   —   682   663   —   663   605   —   605
Additional paid-in capital   381,928   36,525   418,453   350,631   36,713   387,344   273,301   38,990   312,291
Deferred compensation   (3,896 )   (2,029 )   (5,925 )   (1,890 )   (5,824 )   (7,714 )   (227 )   (11,780 )   (12,007 )
Retained earnings   250,402   (40,168 )   210,234   185,024   (36,910 )   148,114   86,906   (27,463 )   59,443
Accumulated other

comprehensive income   6,354   —   6,354   (936 )   —   (936 )   (5,041 )   —   (5,041 )
Total stockholders’ equity   635,470   (5,672 )   629,798   533,492   (6,021 )   527,471   355,544   (253 )   355,291
Total liabilities and

stockholders’ equity   $ 945,280
   $ 4,883

   $ 950,163
   $ 707,298

   $ 4,415
   $ 711,713

   $ 491,440
   $ 6,648

   $ 498,088

adjustments was not significant to the Company’s operating results, trends, or liquidity for the quarterly periods in 2006. The net of tax impact
of the restatements on the Company’s results of operations amounted to $1.9 million and $3.3 million in 2005 and 2004, respectively.

We have incurred material expenses in 2006 as a direct result of the investigation into our stock option grant practices and related accounting.

[…]

The Company has restated prior year income tax amounts in Note 13 to reflect the impacts of the adjustments described above.

93

The following table presents the effects of the adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of
October 31, 2005 for the stock options restatement described above as well as, in 2005, to correct certain other errors previously considered
insignificant. Adjustments to assets and liabilities related to the Company’s stock options restatement primarily affect deferred tax assets and
tax liabilities:

(a)   Effect of unrecorded adjustments that were previously deemed insignificant as of October 31, 2005, as follows:

(b)   Adjustment recorded to reflect the impact of stock-based compensation resulting from the Company’s internal investigation.

94

   October 31. 2005
   As
   Previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 107,195
   $ —

   $ 107,195

Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $69,904   198,068   (207 )(a)   197,861
Inventory, net   136,227   —   136,227
Software development costs   88,826   —   88,826
Licenses   7,651   —   7,651
Prepaid taxes and taxes receivable   40,307   146  (a)   40,453
Prepaid expenses and other   34,968   (380 )(a)   34,588

Total current assets   613,242   (441 )   612,801

Fixed assets, net   48,617   —   48,617
Software development costs , net of current portion   19,602   —   19,602
Licenses, net of current portion   2,330   —   2,330
Goodwill   179,893   —   179,893
Other intangibles, net   58,666   —   58,666
Deferred income taxes   10,526   2,785 (b)   13,311

Total assets   $ 932,876
   $ 2,344

   $ 935,220

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS ’  EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 133,353
   $ —

   $ 133,353

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   100,922   12,648 (a),(b)   113,570
Total current liabilities   234,275   12,648   246,923

Other long-term liabilities   2,467   —   2,467
Total liabilities   236,742   12,648   249,390

Stockholders’  Equity:
Common Stock, $.01 par value, 100,000 shares authorized;

70,667 shares issued and outstanding at October 31, 2005   707   —   707
Additional paid-in capital   418,053   33,417  (b)   451,470
Deferred compensation   (11,189 )   (1,392 )(b)   (12,581 )
Retained earnings   287,877   (42,329 )(a),(b)   245,548
Accumulated other comprehensive income   686   —   686

Total stockholders’  equity   696,134   (10,304 )   685,830
Total liabilities and stockholders’  equity   $ 932,876

   $ 2,344
   $ 935,220

Account   Increase/(decrease)
Accounts receivable

   (207 )
Prepaid taxes and taxes receivable

   146

Prepaid expenses and other
   (380 )

Accrued expenses
   (207 )

Retained earnings/net income
   (234 )

The following table presents the effects of the adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported consolidated statements of operations
for the stock options restatement described above as well as, in 2005, to correct certain other errors previously considered insignificant: